e

MICHAEL DECKEL

AMERICAN ROTARY TOOLS Co. (ARTCO)
250 West Duarte Road
Monrovia, California USA 91016-7464

Tel: +1 (626) 358-8466 Fax: +1 (626) 358-0076
Toll Free USA Tel: (800) 624-2212 Fax: (800) 624-2210
Email: info@artcotools.com

Spare Parts

Single Lip Cutter Grinder
SO



Administrator
Text Box
AMERICAN ROTARY TOOLS Co. (ARTCO)
250 West Duarte Road
Monrovia, California  USA  91016-7464
 
Tel: +1 (626) 358-8466    Fax: +1 (626) 358-0076
Toll Free USA Tel: (800) 624-2212    Fax: (800) 624-2210
                           Email: info@artcotools.com


SO

Contents

Identification of Main Assemblies ... .. ooty Page 2
Irdex Head Bracket . ..o vive s e tna s ares rarsssssssnssssssassesssas Fage 3
Index Head Bracket . .. ..o e e smee s ssnsnnsesrsssadasisssiaesiniuna. Page 4
Housing — Tensioning and Replaceingthe Belt ... .....coocoiiiiiiianiii o Page 5
Main Axle - Finie Adjustment Mechanism ... .o iiiesieiishiariaie. Page &
Wheel Guard and Wheel Dressing Attachment. ... oo i Page 7
Grinding Wheel Spindle. ., ... coiuiiiiiiiiiin i i Page 8
Standard Machine Lamp - Articulated Machine Lamp-Halogen Machine Lamp. . . .. Page 9
Twist Drill Grinding AREachMEME ... oo et aiiaiae e s i Page 10
Spindle Assembly Locating Fixture. .. ..., .coiiiiiaiiiiiiiianiie i Page 11
spindle Assembly Special Locating Fixture. ..o o TR AT R T R Page 12
Moo T H O o o rr e e T o W W T e R T Page 13
IO e o e 3 S e T T e S R R, e W e Page 14

THIS SPARE PARTS LIST IS FOR MACHINE NO

It should be placed at the disposal of those persons who are responsible for
properly operating and servicing the machine.




Feinmechanik Michael Deckel — Weilheim

Identification of Main Assemblies

Index head bracket

Heousing
Main axle - fine adjustment machanism
Wheel guard with wheel dressing attachment

Grinding whes! spindle




Feinmechanik Michael Deckel = Weilheim

SO Index Head Bracket

Please quote serial number of machine when ordering spare parts.




Feinmechanik Michael| Deckel — Weilheim

Index Head Bracket

Index head slide

Remova knurled screw 25 and lake off index head
slide 1.

Collet sieeve bearing

Screw off knurled nut 38, remove soale drum 37 and
index plate 34, Screw off slotted nuts 337 pull off
sleave 33, remaove key 53, and pull out collet sleeva
3 In a forward direclion. To reassemble the paris,
reversa tha above procedure, eliminating play of 31
by means of nuls 39,

Index pin

Knock oul pin 50, pull off knurled knob 42, remove
index pin 40 and compression spring 41, To reas-
semble the parts, revarse this procedure. When ro-
placing index pin 40, drill bore for pin 50 from 42,
watching that 40 engages Index plate 34 and that 42
15 in engagement in a vertical position,

Fine adjustment mechanism

Aemove scrow 53 and washer 4B, screw off nut 45,
knock out pin 51, and force ad|uster scrow 43 oul of
knwrled ring 44, To reassemble, reverse this proce-
dure, When replacing 43, drill new hole for pin 51.

Cross slide

Knock out taper pin 49, pull off knurled knob 28, and
scrow oul travarsing screw 28. Do not Knock out screw
nut unless it has to ba replaced. Push in new scrow
nut and tap from cross elide Q. To reassembla re-
maining parts, reverse the above procedura.

Clamping mechanism of index drum T4

Screw aff ring nuts 13 and remove index head brack-
et from base K. Loosan nul 58, screw oul 5el acrew
86 and pull out eccentric pin 14, remove countersunk
screw 54, take ofl slop plete 17, Index drum T4 and
locking screw 16 with locking pin 15, W required,
advanca 15 one-hall turn clockwise, then reassemble
by reversing the above procedure. Mote: Insert index
drum T4 in such a way that stop pin 1% is positicned
between 16 and 17, Swivel arm 5 must be parallel to
the bore in 2 when mounted, Use 13 1o eliminate
play of indox hoad bracket.

Ad]usting the 907 swivel motion

Rolate eccentric sieeve 21 (with Knurled knob 23 en-
gaged) o correclt the zero sefling of swivel arm 5.
The 90° swivel motion can be adjusted by rotating
accentric pin 8.

Adjusting the clamping action of clamp 5

Loocsen set screw 57, turn scrow 3 clockwise, and
reclamp by means of 57.

Parts not listed in the above table are nol availabla
a5 spare parts for technical reasons.

Wo.| Part Mame Slock Mo, | Bemarks
Indox hoad bracket ass'y 0501100 | green RAL 60711°*
Index head bracket ass'y 0501150* | green RALBO11™
1 |Index haad slide ass’y 0506100 |green RAL 6011
I | Index head slide ass’y 0506150* |green RAL 60171*
2 | Adapter-plate 0501116
3 | Clamping lever 0501509
4 | Clamping sleeve 0501306
5 | Clamping lever 0501409
G | Clamping screw 0503616
7| Guida pin B012330
8 | Eccentric pin 0502206
8 | Thrust pin 0502306
10 | Clamping lever 0502509
11 [Rin 0EO3I206
12 |Seale 0503309
12 | Scale 08033594
13 | Ring nut 0503406
14 | Exganter lever 0503508
15 | Locking pin 0503706
16 | Locking screw a503806
17 | Stap plata 0503906
18 [ Knob 0504206
189 | Btap pin Q504308
20 | Thrust pin 007306
21 | Eccentric sleave 1502506
22 | Stop pin 1502606
23 | Knurled knob 0502806
24 | Camprassion spring 0504809
25 | Knurled scraw 0505206
26 | Traversing scraw 0505306 | withaut pin hola
27 | Scraw nut 0505408 | w/o tapped hole
28 | Knurled knob DE05606 | without pin hole
28 | Vernier 0EO5809
29| Vernier DE05A59*
30 | Plug 0508406
3t | Collet sleeve 0506608 | Soecuemaier g,
32 | Feltring 0506705
33 | Sleave 0506806
34 | Indax plate 0508904 | ass'ed with 35 & 36
35 | Stop pin 0807106
38 | Stop pin 0507206
a7 | Secale drum 0507306
38 | Knuread nut Ga074086
39 | Slotted nut 0507506
40 | Index pin 0508006 | without pin hole
41 | Compression spring 0508109
42 | Knured kKnob DE0B206 | without pin hole
43 | Adjustar scrow 0508506 | withoul pin hola
44 | Knurlad ring DS0BE0E | without pin hole
45 | Mut D508T06
46 | Washer 050BBOG
47 | Locating gauge Da09404
48| Draw-in screw 1507206
49| Taper pin Brozozo [1.5x8 DIM1
50 | Cylindrical pin B204160 | 2x12 0N 7
51 | Cylindrical pin g204200 |[2Xx 16 DIN T
52 | Cylindrical pin 8204240 |3 X 4 DIN 7
58 | Key B2ET040 |4 %3 % 10DIN 6BBS
a0 | Waodrull kay g2apnzo [2x 26 DIMN 6888
61 | Cylindrical pin BR04140 |2x8 DIN ¥
62 | Grooved pin B259020 |2x12 DIN 1472
63 | Spring dowel pin gariozn |14x4  DIN 1476

* Inch version *" special colour Aditinalprice

Please quote serial number of machine when ordering spare parts.

SO




Feinmechanik Michael Deckel - Weilheim

SO Housing - Tensioning and Replacing the Belt

25

Mo, | Part Mame Stock Mo, | Remarks
| 1!Set Screw 0511206 ]
2 | Cable sleave 0511209
3 | Motor base plate O511806° |for 11 mm (77 16°) motor shaft dia.
Maotor base pl."ﬁé 0511508 | dor 14 mm (8/16%) motor shaf dia.
4| Mator pulley 0512504 50 c/s; 11 mm shaft dia.
Motor pulley 0512604 |60 ofg: 11 mm shaft dia, -
Motor pulley 0612004 | 50 ofs; 14 mm shaft dia.
= Mnmr‘pulla'_.r 0612104 |80 cfs; 14 mm shatt dia.
5| Rod 0513008 | without pin hole
6 | Thrust member 0513108 =]
7 [ Thrust pin 0518306
8| Clamping lever 0518509
9| Guard plate 0520606
10| Taper pin B20Z100 |4x32 DIN1
11 | Set scrow B231260 [MGx 6 DIN 551
12 | Washer 8213080 [BA DIN 125
13| Set screw B218040 |MEx 15 DIN 417
14 | Set screw B231260 |MBx 6 DIN 511
15 | Hex socket screw B24B540 | MBx 25 DIN 312
16 | Hexagon screw A254140 |MBx 1B DIN 933
17 | Hex socket scraw B246300 |MBxi2 DIN@12
18 | Washer BOBADEN
19| Mator BO0xxxK State veltage & fregquancy
Ball bearing State motor typea
20| Fan State motor type
21 | Switch ﬂssamﬁl}' State motor type
Fatay only for Siemans AG motor
| 22 | Control handle State motor type
26 | Drive cord 0529509 | 50 c/s motor
Orive cord 0529600 |60 cfs maotor
* green RAL 8011

special colour extra charge

Tensioning the belt

Loosen hex sockel screw 15, tension the
belt by moving motor base plate 3, then
clamp 3 by means of 15.

Replacing the belt

Loosan 15 and 3. Scraw off nut 25, loosen
whaal mount 23 by means of axtralor nut
21, remove 23. Remove hex socket Screw
17 and remove guard plate 9;

Remove hex socket screw 26 and take off
whasl guard:27.

Replace belt and reassemble tha parts,
reversing the above procedura.

Please quote serial number of machine when ordering spare parts.




Feinmechanik Michael Deckel - Weilheim

Main Axle - Fine Adjustment Mechanism

B 21 10 2 1 20

Fine adjustment mechanism

Screw off set screw 21 and pull off knurled knob 8
with scale ring 10, Screw off ring nuts 18 and remove
washer 8. FMemove rubber pad 4, loosen laper pin 3
by means of auxiliary tool {see delail above), then
remove 3 downwards and push main axle 1 to the
right. Femove cylindrical acrews 20, igke off retaining
ring 5 and threaded pin & with nut 7. To reassamble
the paris, revarse this procedure, using 18 to elimi-
nate play in swivel motion of main axle.

No, | Part Mama Block Mo, (Aemarks
Main axie assembly 0515104 Jcomprising 1, 2, 3

1 |Main axla 0515106  |without pin hole

2 |Driver 0515206

3 |Taper pin 8202080 |4 x 28 DIN 1

4 |Rubber pad 0515305
Raotaining ring ass'y 05615504 |comprising 5, 6, 7
Retaining ring ass'y 0515554 |comprising 5. 6,7,

5 |Retaining ring not available individ,
Threaded pin ass'y 0515604 |comprising 6, 7
Threaded pin ass'y 0515654" | comprising 6, 7

& | Threaded pin not avallable

7 |Nut individually

8 | Washer 0515806

9 |Knurled knob 0516006

10 | Scala ring 0516106

10 | Scalering 0516158

11 |Spring 0516206

12 |Tension spring 0516509

13 |Cap 0516606

14 [Felt r!n;; 0517109

15 |Felt ring cap 0517206

15 [Screw 0518006

17 |Collar slaeve 0518106

18 |Ring nuts 0503406

18 |Cylindrical pin B292020 |4x22 DINT343

20 |Cylindrical scrow B206320 (M4 x 16 DIN B4
21 |Set scrow B232120 |[M4x 8 DIN 553
22 |Grooved pin 3271040 (2% B DI 1476
23 |Kay B287120 |5 x 5% 20DIN 68B5

* Inch version

Please quote serial number of machine when ordering spare parts.

SO




Feinmechanik Michael Deckel - Weilheim

SO Wheel Guard and Wheel Dressing Attachment

* grean AAL 6011
special oolour extra charge

Please quote serial number of machine when ordering spare parts.

3 12 9 1 8 1B 21 10 3. 5, Gt ol
\ / i
| /
\ -“' 4
s EHEIWMMIMJW
e A N T P e,
P m @ i
e g T [
il
1 =5 o —_
[
sG]
_;_.,./_-.-sf_J
56— E——‘ |
]
6§ — [V
22
15—‘——___‘_ T _-"_-" L4l
———
14
b e e |
Mo. | Part Name Stock Mo, | Hemarks
[Wheel mount assembly | 0520101" | green RAL 6011
without 14,15, 20
1| Wheel guard 0520106 | green RAL 6011°
2 | Dressing lever 0520204 | comprising 2, 3, 17
3| Axle 05202068 | without pin hole
4| Compression spring 0520409 Disassembly
5 | Retaining ring 0520506
& | Knurled scraw 0520806 Remove set screw 16 and screw out knured slegve
7 [Compression E'pring 0EEZ00E 12 with nut 9 and collar sleeve 11. Remove Woodruff
Srindie oE5e2104 cﬂhpriaing 30,10 key 18 and pull out dressing tever 2 with axle 3 and
P 11.42.43 iy spindle 8 (watch for washer 10). Force end plate 13
- et and nut 9 out of knurled sleave 12 by means of collar
B | Spindle 0622106 sleava 11
8 [ Mut 0522206
10 | Washer EIEEEEJ:.’:‘I“
11 | Collar sleeve (522406 Reassembly
12 | Kniurlad sleave 0522506
19| End plate 0522606 Insert 11 ivto 12. Press in 8 until 11 is seated frea of
[l Exhaust iunned assembly 0523504 | comprising 14,16,20 | play, but still easily rotatable. Then press in 13,
4 | Exhaust funnel 0523505 | To reassemble the other parts, reverse the above pro-
15 | Clamping lever 1504009 cedure,
16 | Pressure pad 1522308
17 | Taper pin EEG?I’.‘IEE_ 4 =20 DM 1
18| Sel screw 8232080 |[Md x5 DIN 553
19 | Hex sockel screw 8246360 |ME x20 DING12
20 | Cylindrical pin B2B2100 |4 x 10  DIN 6325
21 | Woodruff key 8288040 |2 %37  DIN G888
| 22]Pin 0522806 |




Feinmechanik Michael Deckel = Weilheim

Grinding Wheel Spindle

6 3 4 2 7 1
I .." | | i |
=i
B
|I .'-._ /
b
. /
| ¢
| L7 - I
' x 4 a
15 12 13 8 14 10 9
Remaoving the spindle No.| Part Neme Stock Na Asmarks
Screw off nut 7 and nut 8 and remave grinding wheel :
Take off wheel guard, remove set screw 1 {see under Yol ap!ndle LB 0525100 St
"Hausing") and pull spindle assembly ocut of bore in 1| Wheel spindle 0528106
housing. 2| Ring 0528206
3| Cap 0528306
Removing the pulley 4| Spindle sleave 0528406
Clamp spindle assembly on a wice, gripping the 5| Pulley D528608
pulley {use soit jaws). Turn wheal mount 8 anticlock- G| Ring nut 0503408
wise by means of face pin gpanner; this will loosan 7| Mut 1612006
the pulley S {left-hand thread), Wheal mount ass y |E12504 | compnising B, 8, 10
= = B | Wheal mouni 1512508
sassembling the spindle sssembly | Mot 1612706
Screw off ring nuls 6, remova cup springs 15 and 10 | Tab washer 1612806
cap 3, and pull oul wheel spindle In a forward di- -
rection. Push out ball bearings 12 and 13, applying 11 E;trav.:tm. At 151S00e
pressure from the ingide (handle with care; do nat 12 | Ball bearing 8233020 6001 DIN 625
use hammer). Ring 2 will coma off together with 13, 13 | Ball bearing 8233220 61903 DIN 625
14 | Woodrulf key 6288060 | 3x 3,7 DIN 6888
Reassembly 15 | Cup spring 8024110 | CB 607 ng.

Clean and lubricate bearings 12 anmd 13, Push in
bearings, applying pressure to outer races. Then
roassamble by reversing the above procedure

Note: advance first ring nul 6 up to conlact with
untenzioned cup springs, then preload by advancing
nut anather “a 10 Vi turn and lock by second ring
nut @

Please quote serial number of machine when ordering spare parts.

SO




Feinmechanik Michael Deckel - Weilheim

Machine Lamp - Articulated Machine Lamp -
SO HalogenMachine Lamp

5 s -
g—L-
7
1=
S A e
———— = 11 H
8 |
- s - a1 I.: |
= Al
9~ ~ Lo
ol i 'l
o I
- e i
12- bl
b
el
- 1178,
11 1
R
e
Mo. | Part Name Stock No. | Remarks
1 | Pressure pad 0535308 |
2 | Compression spring 0535409
3} Sat screw 8218040 il
4 | Bet screw 8231260
Articulated machine lamp 220 Volt 0540300
Articulated machine lamp 110 Valt 0540100
5 | Aetaining plate for 0540300/0540100
& | Mask + BOO3010
7 | Refiector for 0540300/0540100
8| Starting switch BO21280 =
4 | Flourescent lamp BO13130
10 | Flal head screw B2OT020 (M3 x B DIN 85
11 | Cylindrical srew M3 x 18 DIN B4
12 | Mut B25L020 | M3 DIN 934
Halogen machine lamp 220 Volt 12 V| 0540400
Halogen machine lamp 110valt 12y | 0540200 =
13| Switch for halogen lamp 8021200
14 | Halogen filamint lamp 12V 20W 8013120
15 | HP-Substitute glass 8021910

S j,’l_
| -13
A
14
e ....15

Fluorescent tube lamp 0540300/0540100

Remove screws 10, mask &, retaining plate 5, Nuocras-
cant tubes 9, and reflector 7. Hemove screw 11,
mark lead wires, and take out starter switch 8, For
reassembly, reverse this procedurs.

Please quote serial number of machine when ordering spare parts.




Feinmechanik Michael Deckel - Weilheim

Twist Drill Grinding Attachment

For replacement of stop plate 2 pull out stap pin 3 No

ipress fit). .| Part Name Stock Mo, | Remarks
d Twist drill grinding ;:
attachment assembly i L
Twist drill grinding T
attachmant asseambly A0
1| Holder 0545206
2| Stop plate 0545404
3| Stop pin 0545608
4 Swivel-mounted =il
v de 0546706
-gu
4 3wiv_al-mnunted GETeEe
-guide
5| Gauge plate 0545806
G| Ball socket 05468000
7| Clamping lever 0546109
8| Leaf spring 0545504
9| Stop 0545808
10| Ring 0548906
11| Cylindrical pin 204800 |12 x 50DIN 7
Cylindrical pin OB47056*
12| Cylindrical pin 04020 | 1,2x4 DINT
13| Countersunk screw B250060 |[M3x & DIN 963
14| Flat head screw A206100 M3 x5 DINB4
15| Knurled screw A235020 [ M4 x 16 DIN 653
16| Knurled scraw 8235040 | MB x 16 DIMN 653

* Inch version

Please quote serial number of machine when ordering spare parts.

SO

10




Feinmechanik Michael Deckel - Weilheim

SO Spindle Assembly Locating Fixture

- s | B~ ~
g i @\“ ? ; 5 T »
~ ~z b
] 3 5 :
L — ~ -

Mo, | Part Mame Slock No, | Remarks
E.Dmma igadling 0541100 | green RAL 6011*
fizture assembly

1 | Bracket 0541106 | grean RAL 6011*

2 | Index finger 0541506

3 | Comprassion spring 0508104

4 | Knurled knob 05082086

5 | Cylindrical pin 8204160 [2x12D0INT

£ | Hax sockel screw BE46540 [ MB ¥ 25 DIN 912

* special colour Aditinalprice

Please quote serial number of machine when ordering spare parts.



Feinmechanik Michael Deckel - Weilheim

Spindle Assembly Special Locating Fixture

K 20 B ¥ 2 3
\ | I | |
ooy =3 - _I s 1

|

AT LT LT ETLIIr T

=
R

wm o wWmEMm

| | ) | | § M \
1 22 19 18 ® 17 21 1N

Remaving the bearing sleeve

Loosan set screws 23 and 24, pull off clamping ring 8,
Aomove nuls 5 and thrust ring 4. Pull off ‘sleave 3
with Index plate 8, scale ring 11 and knurled nut 12
Take outl key 25 end pull out bearing sleeve 2 in a lor-
ward direction. To reassemble the parts, reverse the
above procedurg, eliminaling play of 2 by means of 5.

Index finger

Knock outl pin 20, pull off knurled knob 15, remove
Index finger 13 and compression spring 14, For
roassombly, reverse lhis procedurs. Whan roplacing
index finger 13, drill. pin haole far 20 through 15,
taking carg that 13 is in engagement with index
plate & and that 15 i2 engaged in a verdical pasition.

Fine adjustmen! mechanism

Remove screw 22 and washer 19, screw off nut 18,
knock out pin 21, and pull ofl knurled 17. For re-
assembly, reverse this procedurs. When replocing
ad|uster screw 16, drill pin hole for 21 through 17.

2 6

8 26 256 4 5 24 23 9 24 10 7

Ma | Parl Namo Stock Mo, | Remarks
Sp. spec, locating =
et naaty pe42100 | green RAL 5011
S spec, Igcatlng 0542150 | green RAL 6011**
fixture ass'y
1 | Brackal 0542106 | green RAL 6011°"
2 | Bearing slesve D542306
2 | Bearing sloave D542356*
3 | Sleeve 0542406
4 | Thrust ring 0542506
5 | Nut 0542606
& | Clamping ring 0542708
7| Plug 05064086
8 | Index plain 0506004 |ass'dwith 8810
9| Stop pin 0507106
10 | Stop pin 0507206
11 | Secale ring 0507306
12 | Knurled nut 0507 406
13| Index finger 0508006 | without pin hole
14 | Compression spring 0508109
15 | Knurled knab 0508206 | without pin hole |
16 | Adjuster scraw 0508506 | without pin hole
17 | Knurled ring 0508E06 | without pin hole
18| Mut a50870E |
19 | Washer Q608806 |
20 | Gylindrical pin 8204180 |2x12DINT |
21 | Cylindrical pin B204200 |22 16DINT |
22| Cylindrical screw B2DE120 | M3 x & DIN B4
23| Set screw B232100 | M4 x 6 DIN 553
24 | Bel scraw 8247060 |MBx B DIN 913
25 | Ky B2ETD20 | A3 x 3 x B DIN 6BBS
26 | Woodruff key BZ8E020 | 2 x 2,6 DIN GBBB

* Inch varsion ** special colour Aditinalprice

Please quote serial number of machine when ordering spare parts.

SO

12




Feinmechanik Michael Deckel - Weilheim

SO Tool Holder

)y —F | [/
[

et =
'§= |,| P

MNo. | Part Mama | Stock No., | Remarks
1 | Teol Holder 1508004
2| Shett | 1508506
3| Cover sheet 1508606 |
4 | Clamping pad 1508706
5 | Spindie 15088':}5
6 | Knurled knob 508308
7 | Screw nut 1509006
8 | Adjuster screw 1809106
_*'_Jr_ Prﬂassure pad 1509206
10| Glamping pin 1509306
11 | Crurled nut 1509408 |
12 [Nut 0508706 i
13 Washar pE08E0E. | )
14 |Oval head serew BO13300 Hex socket W4 x 10
15 | Cylindrical pin B204140 [DINT 2x8
| 16 | Cylindrical pin BEOG1ED | DIN 72 x 14
| 17 | Cylindrcal scraw B20&120 DM B4 MIxE
1B | Hexagon screw B24G160 DIN 812 M5 x 10 |
19 | Hesagon screw B248400 | DIN 812 M5 x 30 |

Please quote serial number of machine when ordering spare parts.

13





